
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2021, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2021 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   The Old Orchard, Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow, Copythorne 
(Application 21/10641) (Pages 5 - 10) 

  Roof alterations to include raising of ridge height, front and rear dormers; roof 
lights; rear extensions 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (b)   11 Broadshard Lane, Ringwood (Application 21/10940) (Pages 11 - 16) 

  Proposed single and two-storey extensions at rear, flat roof to gable end; front 
porch 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Subject to Conditions 
 

 (c)   Lower Farm, Fordingbridge Road, Whitsbury (Application 21/10999) 
(Pages 17 - 22) 

  Two-storey rear extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (d)   Lower Farm, Fordingbridge Road, Whitsbury (Application 21/11000) 
(Pages 23 - 28) 

   
Two-storey rear extension (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse listed building consent 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   DATES OF MEETINGS 2022/23  

 To agree the following dates of meetings for 2022/2023 (all Wednesdays at 9.00 
am): 
 
8 June 2022   14 December 2022 
13 July 2022   11 January 2023 
10 August 2022  8 February 2023 
14 September 2022  8 March 2023 
12 October 2022  12 April 2023 
9 November 2022  3 May 2023 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

5.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 September 2021 Item 3 a

Application Number: 21/10641 Full Planning Permission

Site: THE OLD ORCHARD, WHINWHISTLE ROAD, EAST WELLOW,

COPYTHORNE SO51 6BN

Development: Roof alterations to include raising of ridge height, front and rear
dormers; roof lights; rear extensions

Applicant: Mr Abraham

Agent: Critchley Architecture And Design (CAAD) Ltd

Target Date: 05/07/2021

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact upon rural character and appearance of the area

This application is to be considered by Committee at the request of Councillor
Diane Andrews.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is within the countryside outside of the built up area. A rural
lane which is verdant in its character. A detached cream rendered bungalow, with a
red tiled roof, constructed mid 50's, a large plot with a gravel entrance drive off the
main road. Enclosed to all boundaries by established  trees and hedges.

This is an unusual position as the property falls within a small area of land which
falls within the New Forest District, to the north of the A36, beyond this area is the
Test Valley.  Land to the south of the A36 is within the National Park.

There are very few houses wit
[...]
n, policy guidance and government
advice. On this occasion, having taken all these matters into account, it is
considered that there are significant issues raised which leads to a recommendation
of refusal for the reasons set out above in this report.

12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None

13 RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. By reason of its excessive form, bulk and massing, the proposal would
result in a building that is visually imposing in its setting to the detriment of
the rural character and appearance of the countryside.

The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District (outside
of the National Park), DM20 of the Local Plan Part two and Chap 12 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Further Information:
Jacky Dawe
Telephone: 023 8028 5447

8



Sundance

Whindorf

St Helier

Camellia Lodge

11

Purbeck

Windwhistle

6

Hollin

Oramlea

Wild Acre

Holme

3

Lyndale

10

3

Chilbolton

Haskells

Old Orchard

House

1

1

5

The

1

Silverwood

2

Heatherdene

Lodge

Woodfalls

9

Stretton

8

14

4

1

Beechwood

Beech
2

Issues

Pond
Pond

1.22m
 TB

DefDef

1.22m RH

Def

PLANT CLOSE

GROVE

THE DRIVE

LODGE VALE

ELMDALE

Tr
ac

kTrack

Track

39.9m

39.9m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/10641

THE OLD ORCHARD

September 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

WHINWHISTLE ROAD, EAST WELLOW
COPYTHORNE SO51 6BN

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 September 2021 Item 3 b

Application Number: 21/10940 Full Planning Permission

Site: 11 BROADSHARD LANE, RINGWOOD BH24 1RW

Development: Proposed single and two-storey extensions at rear, flat roof to

gable end; front porch

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Darnell

Agent: Bryan Tomlinson & Associates

Target Date: 26/08/2021

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact upon the character and appearance of the area and street scene

This application is to be considered by Committee because of contrary view with
Ringwood Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site falls within the Built up Area and Ringwood Local
Distinctiveness Area. The property is a large detached house in a prominent
corner position opposite a junior school, a new fence has been constructed to the
side boundary with laurel whips planted on the inside.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Permission is sought for a single-storey rear extension, two-storey rear extension,
pitch roof to existing flat roof element at the front.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision Description Status
20/10865 Demolish garage and erect
new double garage

20/11/2020 Granted Subject to
Conditions

Decided

XX/RFR/16394 Extension to form flat. 20/07/1973 Granted Subject to
Conditions

Decided

XX/RFR/14787 Extension. 24/04/1972 Granted Decided

XX/RFR/11834 Addition. 03/08/1967 Granted Subject to
Conditions

Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness

11

Agenda Item 3b



Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents
SPD - Ringwood Local Distinctiveness

Chap 12: Achieving well designed places
Constraints
SSSI IRZ Waste
SSSI IRZ Water Supply
SSSI IRZ Residential
SSSI IRZ Rural Non Residential
SSSI IRZ Rural Residential
SSSI IRZ Wind and Solar Energy
SSSI IRZ Minerals Oil and Gas
Avon Catchment Area
Aerodrome Safeguarding Zone
Plan Area
SSSI IRZ Air Pollution
SSSI IRZ Discharges
SSSI IRZ Infrastructure
SSSI IRZ Compost
SSSI IRZ All Consultations
SSSI IRZ Combustion

Plan Policy Designations
Built
[...]
t be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/10999 & 21/11000

LOWER FARM

September 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

FORDINGBRIDGE ROAD
 WHITSBURY SP6 3PZ

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

22



Planning Committee 08 September 2021 Item 3 d

Application Number: 21/11000 Listed Building Alteration

Site: LOWER FARM, FORDINGBRIDGE ROAD, WHITSBURY SP6

3PZ

Development: Two-storey rear extension (Application for Listed Building

Consent)

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Gray

Agent: Cutler Associates

Target Date: 31/08/2021

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the significance of the heritage asset and the desirability of
preserving the building, its setting or any special architectural or historic
interest.

This application is to be considered by Committee because of a contrary view from
the Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on the east side of Whitsbury Road, at the southern edge of Whitsbury.
It is occupied by a 2 storey pitched roof cottage positioned close to the roadside.

The timber framed, brick and thatch cottage is a Grade II listed building and falls
within the Whitsbury Conservation Area. It is also in the Cranborne Chase ANOB.

It has been previously extended at the rear with 2 storeys and a single storey
entrance porch.  There is a detached garage outbuilding.  Access is from a gravel
track along the north edge of the site.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Erect a 2 storey rear extension to provide a kitchen and bedroom suite above.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

2021.  Planning Application to erect a 2 storey rear extension is currently under
consideration. (21/10999)

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning S
[...]
vironmental benefits.  However such benefits would be minor, nor outweigh the
harm to the significance of the heritage assets, harm which would be difficult to
repair in the future compromising enjoyment of the heritage asset by future
generations.

11 CONCLUSION

Due to the cumulative impact of this and previous extensions, the proposed
extension would dominate the historic building, failing to preserve its special historic
value.  This impact would amount to less than substantial harm, but without sufficient
public benefit to outweigh the harm. The proposal is recommended for refusal.

12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None

13 RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE LISTED BUILDING CONSENT

25



Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. Due to the size and scale of the proposed extension, in addition to those
previously added, it would unduly elongate and rival the dominance of the
original house, disproportionate to its scale and form  to the detriment of its
significance as a heritage asset.  The less than substantial harm would not
be outweighed by any public benefits.  The scheme is therefore contrary to
DM1 of the New Forest District Local Plan Part 2: Sites and DM policies
2014 and the NPPF. 

Further Information:
James Gilfillan
Telephone: 02380 28 5797

26



Lower

3

View 2

St Leonards

1

Hall

Nippard's

17

Farm

Farm

Rose Cottage

Hall C
ottage

St C
hrist

opher's

TCB

71.3m

73.2m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/10999 & 21/11000

LOWER FARM

September 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

FORDINGBRIDGE ROAD
 WHITSBURY SP6 3PZ

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a The Old Orchard, Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow, Copythorne (Application 21/10641)
	21 10641 The Old Orchard
	21-10641 Red Line Plan

	3b 11 Broadshard Lane, Ringwood (Application 21/10940)
	21 10940 11 Broadshard Lane
	21-10940 Red Line Plan

	3c Lower Farm, Fordingbridge Road, Whitsbury (Application 21/10999)
	21 10999 Lower farm, Fordingbridge
	21-10999 & 21-11000 Red Line Plan

	3d Lower Farm, Fordingbridge Road, Whitsbury (Application 21/11000)
	21 11000 amended
	21-10999 & 21-11000 Red Line Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 8 September 
2021 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
  Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
  Kate Crisell 
  Arthur Davis 
  Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
  Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
* Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
  Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Ian Austin, Jacky Dawe, James Gilfillan, Tan Jaff, Claire Upton-Brown and 
Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brand, Davis, Dunning, Reilly and 
Sevier. 
 

12   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10940 as a member of 
the Planning Committee of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the 
application. Cllr Ring addressed the Committee as a Ringwood Town Council 
Councillor but did not participate in the debate or vote on the application. He was 
present during the consideration of the item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

14   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   The Old Orchard, Whinwhistle Road, East Wellow, Copythorne 
(Application 21/10641)  

  Details: 
 
Roof alterations to include raising of ridge height, front and rear dormers; 
roof lights; rear extensions 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Sarah Roberts, Critchley Architecture and Design (CAAD) Ltd (Agent) 
Clair Humphries (on behalf of the Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 

 b   11 Broadshard Lane, Ringwood (Application 21/10940)  

  Details: 
 
Proposed single and two-storey extensions at rear, flatroof to gable end; 
front porch 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Tony Ring, Ringwood Town Councillor 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the 
application. Cllr Ring addressed the Committee as a Ringwood Town 
Council Councillor but did not participate in the debate or vote on the 
application. He was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
The Chairman used her casting vote in relation to this application. 



 
PC 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 

 c   Lower Farm, Fordingbridge Road, Whitsbury (Application 21/10999)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey rear extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Grant (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   Lower Farm, Fordingbridge Road, Whitsbury (Application 21/11000)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey rear extension (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Grant (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representation: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
 



 
PC 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

Decision: 
 
Refuse listed building consent 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

15   DATES OF MEETINGS 2022/23  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the following dates of meetings for 2022/2023 for the Planning Committee 
(Wednesdays at 9.00 a.m.) be approved:  
 
8 June 2022                            14 December 2022 
13 July 2022                           11 January 2023 
10 August 2022                       8 February 2023 
14 September 2022                8 March 2023 
12 October 2022                     12 April 2023 
9 November 2022                   3 May 2023 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


